

06.05.2026
Ct No.2
D/L 33-35
Mujahid

CO 3472 of 2019

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad
Vs.
Goutam Dhar & Ors.

With

CO 3714 of 2022

Md. Samsuddin
Vs.
Goutam Dhar & Ors.

With

CO 3716 of 2022

Dipak Mondal
Vs.
Bikash Dhar & Anr.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Gupta

...for the petitioner

Mr. Shibasis Chatterjee

...for the opposite parties

1. The present matters have been assigned by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice vide order dated 21st April, 2026.

In Re: CO 3716 of 2022

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that present petition has arisen out of case No.37/2018 O.S. and the same has been dismissed

for non-prosecution by the learned Civil Judge, Junior Division, 1st Court, Jangipur, Murshidabad vide order dated 3rd June, 2025. Learned counsel submits that in these circumstances, the present petition has become infructuous and may be disposed of.

3. The photo copy of the information has been filed. Let it be taken on record.

4. In view of the submissions made, the revision petition is disposed of being infructuous.

In Re: CO 3472 of 2019

5. Learned counsel for the opposite parties seeks permission to file affidavit-in-opposition bringing on record the notification vide which the learned District Judge has been conferred with the power of the tribunal.

6. Let the affidavit-in-opposition be taken on record.

7. Learned counsel undertakes to serve the copy.

8. Let affidavit-in-reply be filed within two weeks with a copy to the learned counsel for the opposite parties.

In Re: CO 3714 of 2022

9. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to place on record the translated copy of documents in vernacular language.

10. Let the translated copy of documents in vernacular language be filed within three weeks with a copy to the learned counsel for the opposite parties.

11. Let the CO 3472 of 2019 and CO 3714 of 2022 listed together on 24th June, 2026.

12. All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)